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Transport O
ption 1

Farm

Live
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al 
transportation 
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Cut and W
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M
eat Transportto 
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ption 2
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USDA slaughter

Carcass Transport
to USDA Cut &

 
W
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M
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Farm



Transport O
ption 3

Farm

Live
anim

al 
transportation 

USDA Slaughter

Carcass transport
to restaurant or 

retail store 
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t
a

t
io
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 C
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s
t
s

•
Easy cost to ignore

•
M

ust account for tw
o trips: one for live 

anim
als and one for m

eat
•

Taking one or tw
o anim

als to a processor 
causes transportation costs to rise per head

•
Rise in transportation cost per head reduces 
profitability

•
M

ust account for: labor, fuel, repair and 
m

aintenance, insurance





W
h

a
t
 is

 a
 C

a
p

it
a

l P
u

r
c
h

a
s
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?

•
Durable –

expected useful life of 2 years or 
m

ore (usually m
uch m

ore)
•

Expensive –
Costs m

ore than $ 250 and often 
thousands of dollars



W
h

a
t
 t

o
 B

u
y

•
Don’t think about the object, think function
–

A tractor is the object –
cultivation is the function

–
A hoop house is the object –

increasing m
arket 

(through season extension) is the function
–

A portable electric fence is the object –
better use 

of forage is the function
–

Refrigerated Truck –
Solves transportation and 

labor bottleneck



T
h

e
 M

o
n

e
y

1.
W

hat are your sources of m
oney? 

a)
Farm

 profit
b)

Savings
c)

Debt
2.

Have you covered other uses of m
oney?

a)
O

perating funds
b)

Reserve funds
c)

Prior debt service
d)

Fam
ily expenses (draw

ing)



How
 m

uch m
oney can you risk?

•
Farm

 profit –
have you covered

–
O

perating expenses
–

Capital replacem
ent

–
M

arket cycles and production problem
s

•
Saved m

oney
–

Do you have non-farm
 uses for this m

oney?

•
Borrow

ed m
oney

–
How

 big a loan can you pay back w
ithoutthe 

added incom
e you expect from

 the purchase.



W
hat about Cash Flow

?

•
M

ake sure you have operations cash w
hen you 

need it.
•

You w
ill need a Cash Flow

 Budget



M
eat Transport  -$30,000



M
eat Transport 16 foot -$25,000 –

Haul 6 pallets, 10 m
pg



M
eat Transport Sprinter –

$50,000
Haul 2 pallets



M
eat Transport –

Cooler -$85



M
eat Transport -Distributor



3
O

ptions on Getting M
eat to Farm

•
Purchase refrigerated 
vehicle

•
Pick-up m

eat and put in  
coolers.

•
Cost for picking up m

eat 
for 5 pigs in coolers = 
$162 m

ileage + $90 
labor = $252

•
Contract w

ith distributor
•

Cost of delivery of 5 pigs 
(1 pallet) = $135



Refrigerated Truck

•
You still have the 284 m

ile round trip.
•

M
ileage costs w

ill still at least .57 per m
ile at 

IRS rate. Actual cost per m
ile higher.

•
Labor is still at least 7 hours to drive vehicle

•
Cost w

ill be the sam
e or even slightly higher if 

the truck only gets 5 pigs (one pallet).
•

16 foot refrigerated truck and handle 6
pallets 

(30 pigs) in one trip.



IRS M
ileage Rate

•
2015: 57.5 cents per m

ile for business m
iles 

driven, up from
 56 cents in 2014 for car, van, 

pickup, or panel truck



Actual Costs

Depreciation figured on $25,000 w
ith a 15 year life.

Fuel cost calculated at $3.50 per m
ile.

Tires figured at replacing one tire a year.

10 M
PG

IRS
M

iles Driven
Fuel

Depreciation
Insurance

Tires
M

aintenance
Total

IRS vs Actual 
Difference

Adjusted 
m

ileage rate
M

ileage Cost per 
trip

161.88

12 trips per year
1942.56

3408
1192.8

1,667
800

150
500

4309.47
2366.91

1.26

6 trips per year
971.28

1704
596.4

1,667
800

150
500

3713.07
2741.79

2.18

4 trips per year
647.52

1136
397.6

1,667
800

150
500

3514.27
2866.75

3.09

2 trips per year
323.76

568
198.8

1,667
800

150
500

3315.47
2991.71

5.27

18 M
PG

IRS
M

iles Driven
Fuel

Depreciation
Insurance

Tires
M

aintenance
Total

IRS vs Actual 
Difference

Adjusted 
m

ileage rate
M

ileage Cost per 
trip

161.88

12 trips per year
1942.56

3408
852

1,667
800

150
500

3968.67
2026.11

1.16

6 trips per year
971.28

1704
426

1,667
800

150
500

3542.67
2571.39

2.08

4 trips per year
647.52

1136
284

1,667
800

150
500

3400.67
2753.15

2.99

2 trips per year
323.76

568
142

1,667
800

150
500

3258.67
2934.91

5.74



Refrigerated Truck Transportation –
Actual M

ileage Rate –
12 trips per year 

and $1.26 per m
ile

Refrigerated Truck

# pigs hauled
5

10
15

20
25

30

M
ileage

284
284

284
284

284
284

M
ileage Rate

1.26
1.26

1.26
1.26

1.26
1.26

M
ileage

357.84
357.84

357.84
357.84

357.84
357.84

Labor
105

105
105

105
105

105

Total per trip
462.84

462.84
462.84

462.84
462.84

462.84

N
um

ber of trips
1

1
1

1
1

1

Total Transportation
462.84

462.84
462.84

462.84
462.84

462.84

Cost Per Pig
92.57

46.28
30.86

23.14
18.51

15.43



Savings and Payback Period for $25,000 
Refrigerated Truck –

12 trips per year -
$1.26 per m

ile
Num

ber ofPigs
5

10
15

20
25

30
Difference (Truck

w
ith 

coolers &
 Refrig. Truck)

-195.96
70.92

337.8
604.68

871.56
1138.44

Savings on
trips per year

M
onthly –

12 trips
-2351.52

851.04
4,053.60

7,256.16
10,458.72

13,661.28

Payback period on 
$25,000 truck

# pigs hauled
5

10
15

20
25

30
12

trips(years)
N/A

29.4
6.2

3.4
2.4

1.8



Distributor Transportation

•
$135 for one pallet (5 pigs) = $27 per pig

•
$183 for tw

o pallets (10 pigs) = $18.30 per pig
•

$283 for three pallets (15 pigs) = $18.87 per pig



Transportation Cost per Pig –
Live Transport by 

Farm
 and M

eat Transport by Distributor
# pigs

5
8

10
12

Live Transport m
ileage RT

260
260

260
260

M
ileage Rate

0.57
0.57

0.57
0.57

M
ileage Cost ($)

148.2
148.2

148.2
148.2

Labor (6 hours driving X $15 per hour)
90

90
90

90
Total Live Transport ($)

208.2
208.2

208.2
208.2

Carcass Transport ($15 per pig)
75

120
150

180
N

um
ber of pallets (5 pigs per pallet)

1
2

2
2

Cost per pallet ($)
135

91.5
91.5

91.5
Distributor Transportation Cost ($)

135
183

183
183

Total Transportation Cost
418.2

511.2
541.2

571.2
Transportation Cost per pig ($)

89.64
67.65

57.12
50.1

%
 Savings com

pare to 5 pigs 
transportation cost

22.7%
13.4%



Transportation Cost per Pig –
Live Transport by 

Farm
 and M

eat Transport by Farm
# pigs

5
8

Live Transport m
ileage RT

260
260

M
ileage Rate

0.57
0.57

M
ileage Cost ($)

148.2
148.2

Labor (6 hours driving X $15 per hour)
90

90
Total Live Transport ($)

238.2
238.2

Carcass Transport ($15 per pig)
75

120

M
ear Transport w

ith Coolers M
ileage RT

284
284

M
ileage Rate

0.57
0.57

M
ileage Cost ($)

161.88
161.88

Labor (7 hours driving X $10 per hour)
105

105
Total M

eat Transport ($)
266.88

266.88
Total Transportation Cost

580.08
625.08

Transportation Cost per pig ($)
116.02

78.14

%
 Savings com

pared to 5 pigs transportation cost
32.6%



Van Conversion –
Refrigeration O

nly

13 M
PG

IRS
M

iles 
Driven

Fuel
Depreciation

Insurance
Tires

M
aintenance

Total

IRS vs 
Actual 

Difference

Adjusted 
m

ileage 
rate

M
ileage Cost 
per trip

161.88
12 trips per 

year
1942.56

3408
918

1,250
800

100
500

3568.00
1625.44

1.05
6 trips per 

year
971.28

1704
459

1,250
800

100
500

3109.00
2137.72

1.82
4 trips per 

year
647.52

1136
284

1,250
800

100
500

2934.00
2286.48

2.58
2 trips per 

year
323.76

568
142

1,250
800

100
500

2792.00
2468.24

4.92



Refrigerated Truck Transportation –
Actual M

ileage Rate –
12 trips and 6 

trips per year 
Refrigerated Truck

12 trips / 
Year

12 trips / 
year

6 trips / 
year

6 trips / 
year

# pigs hauled
5

10
5

10

M
ileage

284
284

284
284

M
ileage Rate

1.05
1.05

1.82
1.82

M
ileage

298.20
298.20

516.88
516.88

Labor
105

105
105

105

Total per trip
403.20

403.20
621.88

621.88

N
um

ber of trips
1

1
1

1

Total Transportation
403.20

403.20
621.88

621.88

Cost per Pig
80.64

40.32
124.38

62.19



Initial Thoughts

•
For this group, the com

parison is betw
een  

distributor providing these services and doing it 
them

selves. 
•

If a capital purchase is going to m
ake sense, the 

truck needs to add additional trips per m
onth and 

additional functions to spread out the fixed costs 
and low

er per unit costs. 
•

This m
ight best be served by a producer 

purchasing a truck for retail route and adding this 
service for other farm

ers.


